estimated additional present value total net benefits of the proposed IHS over the 50 years 2013 to
2062, under each of the two international scenarios.

3.4.1 Costs
Of the two types of costs modelled in the CBA, the additional net benefits of the proposed IHS relative
to the voluntary standard are most sensitive to the costs to non-compliant vessels directed to take
action to mitigate their biofouling risks, more so for freight vessels than other vessel types.

Adopting 25% lower (or higher) action costs per vessel for freight vessels increases (decreases) the
estimated additional net benefits of the proposed IHS by up to 0.9%, as shown in Table 31 below. Of
least effect is adopting lower or higher action costs per vessel for cruise vessels.

Adopting 25% lower (higher) action costs per vessel for all vessel types increases (decreases) the
estimated additional net benefits of the proposed IHS by 0.9%, to $872 million ($857 million) under
Scenario V and $525 million ($516 million) under Scenario M.

Table 30 Change in additional net benefits of proposed IHS with adoption of lower or higher costs per vessel
Change in additional present value total net benefits of proposed IHS to year 50
Cost type  Change in costs per vessel
   -25%  -10%  +10%  +25%
Scenario V (voluntary standards in Australia and California)

Compliance  0.3%  0.1%  -0.1% -0.3%
Action  0.9%  0.4%  -0.4%  -0.9%

Scenario M (mandatory standards in Australia and
California)

Compliance  0.2%  0.1%  -0.1%  -0.2%
Action  0.9%  0.3%  -0.3%  -0.9%

% 22   % 22

% 0.10   0.10 %

78 %   78 %

% 0

% 10

% 20

30 %

% 40

% 50

% 60

% 70

% 80

90 %

% 100

Scenario V Scenario M

Snapper

Red cod

Paua

72 • Cost-benefit analysis of proposed import health standard for vessel biofouling Biosecurity New Zealand

Table 31 Change in additional net benefits of proposed IHS with adoption of lower or higher action costs per vessel
Change in additional present value total net benefits of proposed IHS to year 50

Vessel type  Change in action costs per vessel
   -25%  -10%  +10%   +25%

Scenario V (voluntary standards in Australia and California)
Container  0.27%  0.11%  -0.11%  -0.27%
Bulk  0.34%  0.14%  -0.14%  -0.34%
General cargo  0.17%  0.07%  -0.07%  -0.17%
Tanker  0.16%  0.06%  -0.06%  -0.16%
Other commercial  0.15%  0.06%  -0.06%  -0.15%
All freight  0.9%  0.4%  -0.4%  -0.9%
Cruise  0.0006%  0.0002%  -0.0002%  -0.0006%
Fishing  0.011%  0.004%  -0.004%  -0.011%
Recreational  0.002%  0.001%  -0.001%  -0.002%
All vessel types  0.9%  0.4%  -0.4%  -0.9%
Scenario M (mandatory standards in Australia and California)
Container 0.18%   0.07%  -0.07%  -0.18%
Bulk  0.33%  0.13%  -0.13%  -0.33%
General cargo  0.15%  0.06%  -0.06%  -0.15%
Tanker  0.15%  0.06%  -0.06%  -0.15%
Other commercial  0.15%  0.06%  -0.06%  -0.15%
All freight  0.8%  0.3%  -0.3%  -0.8%
Cruise  0.0006%  0.0002%  -0.0002%  -0.0006%
Fishing  0.016%  0.006%  -0.006%  -0.016%
Recreational  0.003%  0.001%  -0.001%  -0.003%
All vessel types  0.9%  0.3%  -0.3%  -0.9%

3.4.2 Benefits
Of the benefits modelled in the CBA, the additional net benefits of the proposed IHS are most
sensitive to the avoided impacts of introduced species on Greenshell mussels, followed by Pacific
oysters, king salmon, recreational fishing and recreational use of beaches. The smaller the impacts of
introduced species, the smaller the impacts avoided by the proposed IHS and therefore the benefits.

Adopting 25% smaller (greater) production impacts on Greenshell mussels decreases (increases) the
estimated additional net benefits of the proposed IHS by 21%, as shown in Table 32.

Table 32 Change in additional net benefits of proposed IHS with adoption of lower or higher unit value of impacts
avoided
Change in additional present value total net benefits of proposed IHS to year 50

Benefit Type Change in unit benefits
   -25%  -10%  +10%  +25%

Scenario V (voluntary standards in Australia and California)

Initial incursion response  -0.06%  -0.02% 0.02% 0.06%
Greenshell mussels  -21.0%  -8.4%  8.4%  21.0%
Pacific oysters  -1.4%  -0.6%  0.6%  1.4%
King salmon  -1.2%  -0.5%  0.5%  1.2%
All aquaculture  -23.6%  -9.4%  9.4%  23.6%

Biosecurity New Zealand  Cost-benefit analysis of proposed import health standard for vessel biofouling • 73

Snapper  -0.3%  -0.1%  0.1%  0.3%
Red cod  -0.0004%  -0.0002%  0.0002%  0.0004%
Paua  -0.10%  -0.04%  0.04%  0.10%
All commercial fishing  -0.4%  -0.2%  0.2%  0.4%
Coastal infrastructure  -0.008%  -0.003%  0.003%  0.008%
Marine tourism and recreation  -0.2%  -0.1%  0.1%  0.2%
Recreational fishing  -0.8%  -0.3%  0.3%  0.8%
Recreational shellfish
gathering

-0.09%  -0.04%  0.04%  0.09%

Recreational use of beaches  -0.7%  -0.3%  0.3%  0.7%
Indigenous biodiversity  -0.2%  -0.1%  0.1%  0.2%
Vessel fuel efficiency  -0.13%  -0.05%  0.05%  0.13%
Scenario M (mandatory standards in Australia and California)

Initial incursion response  -0.04% -0.02% 0.02% 0.04%
Greenshell mussels  -20.9%  -8.4%  8.4%  20.9%
Pacific oysters  -1.4%  -0.6%  0.6%  1.4%
King salmon  -1.2%  -0.5%  0.5%  1.2%
All aquaculture  -23.5%  -9.4%  9.4%  23.5%
Snapper  -0.4%  -0.1%  0.1%  0.4%
Red cod  -0.0004%  -0.0002%  0.0002%  0.0004%
Paua  -0.10%  -0.04%  0.04%  0.10%
All commercial fishing  -0.5%  -0.2%  0.2%  0.5%
Coastal infrastructure  -0.008%  -0.003%  0.003%  0.008%
Marine tourism and recreation  -0.2%  -0.1%  0.1%  0.2%
Recreational fishing  -0.8%  -0.3%  0.3%  0.8%
Recreational shellfish
gathering

-0.09%  -0.04%  0.04%  0.09%

Recreational use of beaches  -0.7%  -0.3%  0.3%  0.7%
Indigenous biodiversity  -0.2%  -0.1%  0.1%  0.2%
Vessel fuel efficiency  -0.09%  -0.04%  0.04%  0.09%

Adopting 25% smaller (greater) production impacts on all three aquaculture fisheries decreases
(increases) the estimated additional net benefits of the proposed IHS by 24%, to $661 million under
Scenario V and $398 million under Scenario M ($1 billion and $642 million respectively).

Given that most of the benefits of the proposed IHS are estimated to be avoided impacts on
aquaculture, weaker or stronger future growth in this sector than the 7% annual average assumed has
a large effect on the additional net benefits of the proposed IHS.

Table 33 Additional net benefits of proposed IHS with adoption of weaker or stronger aquaculture sector growth rate

[…]

The above sensitivity analysis indicates that the main results reported in Section 3.2 above are
reasonably robust to adoption of lower or higher values for each of the costs and benefits modelled.
Although their magnitude is affected (especially by changes in action costs to non-compliant vessels
and avoided impacts on aquaculture), the additional net benefits of the proposed IHS remain positive
and substantial throughout.

74 • Cost-benefit analysis of proposed import health standard for vessel biofouling Biosecurity New Zealand

3.4.3 Costs and benefits
Even with all of the costs 25% higher and all of the benefits 25% lower than modelled, the proposed
IHS is still indicated to provide substantially higher net benefits than the voluntary standard of the
baseline scenario, as shown in Table 34. Indeed, the net benefits remain positive even with all the
costs four times the size and all the benefits only a quarter of the size modelled.

Table 34 Additional net benefits of proposed IHS with adoption of lower or higher unit costs and benefits
Additional present value total net benefits of proposed IHS to year 50, $ million, in 2012 prices and present values

   Change in unit costs and benefits

Costs  +300%  +25%  +10%  Main  -10%  -25%

Benefits  -75%  -25%  -10%  results  +10%  +25%

Scenario V (voluntary standards in Australia and
California)

Net benefits  64.5  628.4  770.1  864.6  954.1  1,100.9
Scenario M (mandatory standards in Australia and
California)

Net benefits  49.3  379.  463.8  520.1  576.4  660.9

The additional net benefits of the proposed IHS remain positive and substantial even with adoption of
a higher discount rate that reflects a more commercial perspective.

Table 35 Additional net benefits of proposed IHS with adoption of lower or higher discount rate
Additional present value total net benefits of proposed IHS to year 50, $ million, in 2012 prices and present values

 Discount rate
   3.5%  6%  8%  10%  12%

Scenario V (voluntary standards in Australia and California)
Net benefits  3,016.0  1,454.9 864.6  540.9  354.4
Scenario M (mandatory standards in Australia and California)

[…]

include 25% higher compliance rates because, for some vessel types, these would exceed 100%
compliance. The additional net benefits of the proposed IHS would be higher than estimated if 5% or
10% higher compliance and action rates under the proposed IHS could achieve 5% or 10% lower
introduction rates (thereby incurring higher costs, but achieving much higher benefits), or,
alternatively, if 5%, 10% or 25% lower compliance and action rates under the voluntary standard

Biosecurity New Zealand  Cost-benefit analysis of proposed import health standard for vessel biofouling • 75

resulted in 5%, 10% or 25% higher introduction rates (incurring lower costs, but delivering much lower
benefits). Only if compliance and action rates were 25% lower and resulted in 25% higher introduction
rates under the proposed IHS only, under mandatory standards in Australia and California, would the
proposed IHS provide lower net benefits than the voluntary standard ($80 million less).

Table 36 Additional net benefits of proposed IHS with adoption of lower or higher vessel compliance and action
rates and species introduction rates
Additional present value total net benefits of proposed IHS to year 50, $ million, in 2012 prices and present values

 Changes in rates
Compliance and action rates   +10%   +5% Main -5% -10%  -25%
Introduction rates  -10%  -5%  results  +5%  +10%  +25%

Scenario V (voluntary standards in Australia and California)

Under voluntary standard only  522.3  693.5 864.6 1,035.8  1,206.9  1,720.3
Under proposed IHS only  1,149.8  1,007.0  864.6  722.7  581.3  159.8
Under both  807.5  835.8  864.6  893.9  923.6  1,015.5

Scenario M (mandatory standards in Australia and California)

Under voluntary standard only  258.3  389.2
520.1 651.0  781.8  1,174.5

Under proposed IHS only  763.9  641.7  520.1  399.0  278.4  -80.1
Under both  502.1  510.8  520.1  529.9  540.2  574.3

Finally, adopting faster rates of spread (i.e. fewer years to complete spread) for all
introduced species modelled increases the estimated additional net benefits of the proposed IHS by
bringing forward the benefits, in terms of the avoided impacts of these introduced species on affected
sectors. Adopting faster (slower) rates of spread has a greater effect in aquaculture and commercial
fishing than in the coastal environment. Even with 25% slower rates of spread (i.e. 25% more years to
complete spread) in all three environments, the proposed IHS is still estimated to deliver substantially
greater net benefits than the baseline scenario’s voluntary standard.

Table 37 Additional net benefits of proposed IHS with adoption of slower or faster rates of spread of introduced
species
Additional present value total net benefits of proposed IHS to year 50, $ million, in 2012 prices and present values
 -25% -10% Main

results
+10% +25%

Scenario V (voluntary standards in Australia and California)
In aquaculture and commercial fishing  920.6  885.4 864.6  845.4  819.8

In coastal environment  871.1  867.0  864.6  862.5  859.8
All environments  927.1  887.8  864.6  843.4  815.0

Scenario M (mandatory standards in Australia and California)
In aquaculture and commercial fishing  553.0  532.3 520.1  508.7  493.6

In coastal environment  524.0  521.5  520.1  518.8  517.2
All environments  556.9  533.8  520.1  507.5  490.7

4 References
Anderson, C., Atlar, M., Callow, M., Candries, M., Milne, A. and Townsin, R.L. (2003) The
development of foul-release coatings for seagoing vessels, in Journal of Marine Design and
Operations, no.B4, http://www.biosciences-
labs.bham.ac.uk/callowj/ent/Atlar%20et%20al_IMarest%202004.pdf

Aquaculture New Zealand (2012) New Zealand Aquaculture 2012 – A Sector Overview with Key
Facts, Statistics and Trends, http://aquaculture.org.nz/2012/05/29/new-zealandaquaculture-facts-
2012/

http://www.biosciences-labs.bham.ac.uk/callowj/ent/Atlar%20et%20al_IMarest%202004.pdf